In April 2015, the FASB issued ASU 2015-03 related to the simplification of the presentation of debt issuance costs.
The standard requires entities to present such costs in the balance sheet as a direct deduction from the related debt
liability rather than as an asset. Amortization of the costs is reported as interest expense. The ASU provides that debt

Edgar Filing: WEX Inc. - Form 10-Q

18

issuance costs are analogous to debt discounts and reduce the proceeds of borrowing which increases the effective
interest rate. Prior to the amendment, debt issuance costs were reported in the balance sheet as an asset. The amended
guidance is effective for financial statements issued for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2015, requires
retrospective adoption, and represents a change in accounting principle. As a result of the adoption, the December 31,
2015 unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet is restated as follows:

11

Edgar Filing: WEX Inc. - Form 10-Q

19

Table of Contents
WEX INC
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
(in thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

Previously
Reported

Effect of
Accounting
Principle
Adoption

Adjusted

Unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet
Other assets $225,581 $ (10,037 ) $215,544
Total assets $3,857,946 $ (10,037 ) $3,847,909
Revolving line-of-credit facilities and term loan, net $669,755 $ (4,837 ) $664,918
Notes outstanding, net $400,000 $ (5,200 ) $394,800
Total liabilities $2,762,265 $ (10,037 ) $2,752,228
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $3,857,946 $ (10,037 ) $3,847,909
In September 2015, the FASB issued ASU 2015-16 related to simplifying the accounting for measurement period
adjustments. This standard replaces the requirement that an acquirer in a business combination account for
measurement period adjustments retrospectively. Under the amendments, an acquirer must recognize adjustments to
the provisional amounts that are identified during the measurement period in the reporting period in which the
adjustment amounts are determined, including the effect on earnings of changes in depreciation, amortization, or other
income effects as if the accounting had been completed at the acquisition date. The guidance is to be applied